

No. 11-0732

**In the
Supreme Court of Texas**

IN RE STEPHANIE LEE,
Relator,

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the 309th Judicial District Court, Harris County

BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

BILL DAVIS
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24028280

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1896
Fax: (512) 370-9191
bill.davis@oag.state.tx.us

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Facts	2
Argument	3
I. Texas Family Code Section 153.0071 Cannot Reasonably Be Read to Force Trial Courts to Disregard Children’s Best Interests	3
II. Because She Cannot Show a Clear Abuse of Discretion, Lee Is Not Entitled to Mandamus Relief	7
Prayer	7
Certificate of Service	9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gillespie v. Gillespie</i> , 644 S.W.2d 449 (Tex. 1982)	5
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004)	7
<i>Tex. Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs. v. Mega Child Care, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2004)	6
<i>Tex. Dep't of Transp. v. City of Sunset Valley</i> , 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004)	5

Statutes and Rules

TEX CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 154.002	5
TEX. FAM. CODE ch. 153	1, 5
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.001	5-7
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.001(a)(1)	5
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.001(a)(2)	4
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.002	4-7
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.0071	4, 6, 7
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.0071(d)	4, 6
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.0071(d)(1)	4
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.0071(d)(2)-(3)	4

TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.0071(d)-(e-1)	3
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.0071(e-1)	5
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.0071(e-1)(1)	4, 5
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.021	6
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.023	6

Other Authorities

Act of May 15, 1935, 44th Leg., R.S., ch. 39, § 1, 1935 Tex. Gen. Laws 111	4
Act of May 25, 1973, 63d Leg., R.S., ch. 543, § 1, 1973 Tex. Gen. Laws 1411	4-5

No. 11-0732
